MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 252.

Chapter 252.

Resolve relating to Maine State Educational Association.

Maine State Educational Association, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of two hundred dollars to the treasurer of the Maine State Educational Association, to aid in defraying the expenses of the last annual meeting of said association, held in November, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 253.

Resolve relating to timber and lumber reserved for common schools.

Townships to be set apart for school purposes. Resolved, That the land agent, under the instructions of the governor and council, be and hereby is directed, within six months from the passage of this resolve, to select and set apart the ten townships of land, whose timber and lumber was devoted to common school purposes, by a resolve approved March twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-four; and that he make a record of such selections, and sell said timber and lumber at such time and in such manner as the governor and council may direct, and place the proceeds to the credit of the common school fund.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 254.

Resolve in favor of the city of Lewiston.

Books for

Resolved, That the state librarian be, and hereby is, directed to present to the city of Lewiston, for the public library of said city, one set of the publications of the Maine Historical Society.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 255.

Resolve relating to the disposal of arsenal grounds.

Arsenal grounds at Portland, disposed of. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized and directed to take into consideration the subject of disposing of the arsenal grounds occupied by the state in the cities of Portland and Bangor. Also into the expediency of erecting or purchasing

a building for an arsenal at the capitol or immediate vicinity, and CHAP. 256. report to the next legislature the probable market value of the former, and the probable expense of the latter, with such other facts as they may deem advisable to submit in relation to the matter.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 256.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation for the repair of the senate chamber and gallery.

Resolved, That there be appropriated from any moneys in the \$500 for repair treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars for the repair and painting of the senate chamber and gallery, to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public buildings.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 257.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Committee on directed to pay Nathan Pierce the sum of one hundred and eight state prison, in favor of. dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the state prison the twenty-third of January last.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 258.

Resolve in favor of printing the publications of the Maine Medical Association.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and is here- \$500 for pubby, appropriated to aid in the publication of the transactions of lication of the Maine Medical Association, on condition that said medical Maine Medical association shall expend from its own funds the sum of three hundred dollars for the same purpose. And the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the sum of five hundred dollars in favor of said association whenever he is satisfied that the foregoing conditions have been complied with.

transactions of Association.

· Approved March 4, 1868.